

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/7/2023 11:28 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 102298-1

SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS NO.: 84426-1-I

DAN YOUNG, an individual,

Petitioner.

v.

TODD S. RAYAN and JANE DOE RAYAN, husband and
wife; SAMUEL WILKENS and JANE DOE WILKENS,
husband and wife; PENNY ROHR and JOHN DOE ROHR,
wife and husband; and ALTHAUSER RAYAN ABBARNO, a
Washington Limited Liability Partnership,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

John C. Versnel, III, WSBA #17755
Andrew H. Gustafson, WSBA #51399
Attorneys for Respondents

LEE SMART, P.S., INC.
1800 One Convention Place
701 Pike Street, Suite 1800
Seattle, WA 98101-3929
(206) 624-7990

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDING PARTY	1
II. CITATION TO COURT OF APPEALS DECISION	1
III. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Mr. Young makes outlandish assertions that the record entirely fails to support.....	2
B. The allegedly defamatory statements were made in the course of a judicial proceeding and bear some relation to the Underlying Action.	4
C. The Court in the Underlying Action found Mr. Young’s actions were “improper” and “do not constitute a lawful way for him to obtain any document from the attorney file of Robert Parman	7
D. Mr. Young’s story as to how he obtained a copy of the will keeps changing	10
E. Mr. Young admits he has no evidence that Althausser conspired against him.....	12
F. The superior court found Mr. Young offered no admissible evidence in support of any exception to the litigation privilege and granted Althausser’s Motion for Summary Judgment.....	13
G. Division I affirmed summary judgment dismissal of Division I’s claims	14
V. ARGUMENT	15
A. Mr. Young does not argue that grounds for review exist under RAP 13.4(b)(1) or (3).	15

B.	Review is not warranted under any of the grounds in RAP 13.4	16
C.	This Court should not accept review, because doing so would result in the issuance of an advisory opinion	18
D.	This case presents no issues of substantial public interest that should be determined by this Court under RAP 13.4(b)(4)	23
VI.	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES
Table of Cases

Washington cases

Bloome v. Haverly, 154 Wn. App. 129, 141, 225 P.3d 330
(2010).....21-22

DeHeer v. Seattle Post–Intelligencer, 60 Wn.2d 122, 126, 372
P.2d 193 (1962). 25

Dep’t of Ecology v. Adsit, 103 Wn.2d 698, 705, 694 P.2d 1065
(1985);..... 24

Gen. Tel. Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v. City of Bothell, 105
Wn.2d 597, 716 P.2d 879 (1986) 24

Hurlbert v. Gordon, 64 Wn. App. 386, 399-401, 824 P.2d 1238
(1992). 2

In re Myers, 105 Wn.2d 257, 714 P.2d 303 (1986) 24

Mason v. Mason, 19 Wn. App.2d 803, 831, 497 P.3d 431
(2021)..... 18-23

Scott v. Am. Express Nat.Bank, 22 Wn.App.2d 258, 267-68, 514
P.3d 69 (2022).....19-20, 22

Sorensen v. City of Bellingham, 80 Wn.2d 547, 558, 496 P.2d
512 (1972)..... 24

State ex rel. Chapman v. Superior Court, 15 Wn.2d 637, 642-
43, 131 P.2d 958 (1942) 24

State ex rel. Yakima Amusement Co. v. Yakima County, 192
Wn. 179, 73 P.2d 759 (1937). 24

State Rules, Regulations and Other Authorities

RAP 10.3(a)(5)	2
RAP 13.4	1, 16, 17
RAP 13.4(b).....	1, 16, 18, 26
RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	15,16
RAP 13.4(b)(2).....	2, 16
RAP 13.4(b)(3).....	15,16
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	16, 23, 25
Wash. Appellate Prac. Deskbook § 27.11 (1998).....	17, 18
